The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 113 - 2012

A By-law to Dissolve the Harbourtown Centre Committee and its Terms of Reference

Whereas Council adopted By-law Number 18 - 2011 on the 22nd day of February, 2011, which gave effect to establishing a revised Terms of Reference for the City of Kenora Harbourtown Centre Committee: and

Whereas at a Committee of the Whole meeting held October 15, 2012, it was recommended to dissolve the Harbourtown Centre Committee and its Terms of Reference as its mandate has been fulfilled; and

Whereas as it is deemed necessary and expedient to repeal By-law Number 18 - 2011 to give effect to the dissolution of the Harbourtown Centre Committee;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That the City of Kenora Harbourtown Centre Committee and its Terms of Reference are hereby dissolved effective November 30, 2012;
- 2. That By-law Number 18 2011 be repealed;
- 3. That this by-law shall take effect and come into force on November 30, 2012.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 22 day of October, 2012

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 22 day of October, 2012

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-	
Dav	rid S. Canfield, Mayor
Joan	ne L. McMillin, City Clerk